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VILLAGE OF ESTERO

The Village o ZONING
STER6 STAFF REPORT

CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT
CASE NUMBER: ADD2016-E004

CASE NAME: COCONUT POINT HONDA
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD DATE: May 17, 2016

REQUEST

The applicant, Coconut Point Ventures LLC, known as Coconut Point Honda, is requesting a
relocation of a proposed sign and a setback reduction for a monument-style identification sign at
22240 S. Tamiami Trail.

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Coconut Point Ventures, LLC
Request: Monument sign setback:

o Deviation for a reduced setback from the road right-of-way for a monument sign.
Requested setback is for five feet (5') rather than the fifteen feet (15’) specified in the Land
Development Code (LDC) Section 33-385(a)(3).

Location: The property is shown on Exhibit “D”, Estero Greens CPD Master Concept Plan as
Parcel A, comprised of 5.8 + acres. The STRAP number provided by the applicant is 04-47-25-
E1-U1893.2205 and the address is 22240 S. Tamiami Trail, Estero FL 33928.

PUBLIC INFORMATION MEETING
On October 14, 2015 The Design Review Board approved the monument sign design.

PROJECT HISTORY
The property was rezoned from Agriculture (AG-2) to Commercial Planned Development (CPD)
as part of a 24 acre site through zoning resolution Z-97-050.

A Development Order (DOS 2014-00079) was approved for the construction of a 30,710 square
foot automobile dealership with a service area, connection to US 41 via an access on the adjacent
property, access points to Atlantic Gulf Boulevard and to Galloway Ford Drive, pedestrian access
to US 41, a monument sign, utility connections and site improvements including lighting, and
landscaping.

Subsequent to the Development Order minor changes have been approved to relocate landscape
and pave a small overflow parking area.
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STAFF ANALYSIS

The applicant is requesting that the monument sign originally proposed to be located on the corner
of US 41 and Atlantic Gulf Boulevard, be relocated to a central location on the Honda dealership
property along the southbound side of US 41 and set back 5 feet from the US 41 right-of-way.

The original approved sign was located 15 feet from the road right-of-way on the northwest corner
of the property. According to the applicant, the existing buffer plantings will obstruct the visibility
of the sign from US 41 traffic, particularly from vehicles traveling in a northbound direction. To
allow for better visibility of the monument sign, the applicant requests the sign be moved from the
corner to a central location along the roadway and to place the sign 5 feet from the right-of-way
rather than the 15 feet required by the LDC.

The applicant references deviations to Section 33-385(a)(3) that have been granted in the past
(Race Trac to 5 feet and Coconut Point Ford to 6 feet). These deviations were approved by Lee
County. However, staff is only aware of one sign deviation closer than 10 feet that has been
granted by the Village. This was for the Laser Lounge sign on property located north of Broadway
on US 41. This setback reduction was granted due to the roadway curvature along US 41.

The straight alignment of the roadway at Honda’s property allows for clear visibility to the sign.
However, in the area of the proposed sign location an existing planted earthen berm is present.
The proposed sign will be located at that elevated location on the top of the berm. Views to the
sign from the roadway will be direct. It is unclear if granting a setback reduction, which would
move the sign 10 feet forward, would improve the sign’s visibility since the traffic traveling is
moving on US 41 at a speed of 45 MPH.

The applicant prepared an intersection sight visibility plan to ensure that clear vehicular sight lines
were maintained. The sight lines from Atlantic Gulf Boulevard were determined to be in
accordance with FDOT Design Standards and the configuration of the US 41 turn lane and
driveway (right in/right out along US 41) met the FDOT “Florida Intersection Design Guide” for
multilane divided roadways. As shown, on Attachment “C” Plan D-1, the relocated monument sign
is outside of the clear sight limits.

Staff is concerned that a reduction of the setback to 5 feet from the required 15 feet may set a
precedent along the US 41 corridor. The Design Review Board has suggested deviations to 10
feet in certain circumstances but typically not to 5 feet. The monument sign complies with all other
aspects for the requirements of LDC Sections 30 and 33, as approved by the DRB on October
14, 2015. If the Planning and Zoning Board wishes to approve a reduced setback from the right-
of-way, staff recommends the conditions listed in the draft resolution be added.

EXHIBITS

A. Legal Description, Boundary and Topographic Survey

B. Site Plan, Drawing No.C-06

C. US 41 Clear Sight Distance Plan for Proposed Honda Monument Sign, Drawing No.D-1
D. Master Concept Plan- Estero Greens CPD
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= . | FOLIND CONCRETE MONUMENT
e FOLIND MAG NAL
aM 8 BENCHMARK LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
cB [= CATCH BASIN (TYFE €' INLET)
cs GONTROL STRUCTURE KEN FRO! R

R r& COMMUNICATIONS RISER ™ PR

i WOOD UTILITY POLE ATRAGT OR PARGEL OF LAND L YING IN SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 47 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING
CONCRETE UTILITY POLE DESCRISED AS FOLLOWS:

EOP EDGE OF PAVEMENT

o ® FIBER OPTIC MARKER COMBENGE AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 4 THENCE NORTH 882547 EAST ALDNG
V. INVERT ELEVATION THE EAST-WEST QUARTER SECTION LINE FOR 118,32 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF U.S. 41
=8 ELEVATION (TAMIAMI TRAIL. S.R. 45, 200 FEET WIDE); THENCE NORTH 05°41'21" WEST ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOR 208.27
cone, CONCRETE FEET T0.A POINT GF CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 265,78 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10"1321% THENCE

av ﬁ GATE VALVE ALONG THE ARG OF SAID CURVE AND SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF WAY LINE FOR 623,25 FEET, THENCE NORTH G5°2010° WEST

HYD FIRE HYDRANT LEAVING SAID WESTERL ¥ RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE ALONG A RADIAL LINE T0 SAID CURVE FOR 264.32 FEET TO THE POINT

BFF N BACKFLOW PREVENTOR ASSEMBLY BEGIMMING ; THENGE CONTINUE NORTH 86728007 WEST FOR 108.18 FEET TO A POINT ON A CLRVE TD'I?—:‘ERJGHT.‘MWNGA

Mves B MITERED END SECTION RADIUS OF 332678 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 011817, CHORD BEARING NORTH 04°1738* EAST, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 76.59

iF % L FEET: THENGE ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND ALONG SAID COMMON UINE FOR 76.69 FEET T0 A POINT OF TANGENT (AS

88 TRAFFIG SIGNAL BOX MEASURED: CONGENTRIC TO AND LYING 392.50 FEET WESTERLY TO SAID RIGHT-OF-WWAY LINE); THENCE NORTH 04°51'17" EAST

v [ WATER METER R 761,36 FEET, THENGE NORTH B"0843° WEST FOR 15,50 FEET; THENGE NORTH 04'61'17* EAST FOR 50,00 FEET, THENCE

Fo @ LR OUTIC MARKER SOUTH S8~ EAST FOR 400,00 FEET TO SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-GFWAY LINE: THENGE SOUTH 04°5117" WEST ALONG SAID

a ELECTRIC SPLICE BOXPANEL RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOR 537,09 FEET: THENGE NORTH 850843 WEST LEAVING SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE FOR 26346
5} o CONTHOL B0 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 04'517" WEST FOR 345.48 FEET TO THE FOINT OF BEGINNING .

48 [0} i (DRAINA HOLE)

i B B PARCEL SUBIECT TG EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY (REGORDED AND LNRECORDED,

ERGP ELLIPTIGAL REINFORGED CONGRETE PiFE WRITTEN AR LINH

L HIGENGED BLBWESE BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE EAST-WEST QUARTER SEGTIGN LINE OF SEGTION 4, TOWNSHIP 17 SCUTH, RANGE 25 EASTAS

PSM PROFESSIGNAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER e Ehaioidi "

LCEE LEE COUNTY ELECTRIG COOPERATIVE 8

FG,

A, i CORDS BOOK

20 z,’ﬁ’gof o LEE COUNTY STRAP NUMBER:

Foc. POINT OF COMMENCEMENT

FOB POINT OF BEGINNING O447-25-00-00001.0020

NAVD 88 NORTH, VERTICAL DATUM OF 1968

R RADIUS

A ARC LENGTH

ca CENTRAL ANGLE

ch SHORD DISTANGE

ca CHORD BEARING

FEMA FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANACEMENT AGENCY

sPe STATE PLANE COORDINATES

FDOT FLORIDA DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

NEHL NATIONAL FLOOD HAZARD LAYER

CONCRETE N

(= ASPHALT PAVEMENT

|
|

NOTES:

ALL ELEVATIONS, DISTANCES AND DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN FEET AND DEGIMALS THEREOF.

4%
|
|
|

IMPROVEMENTS BELOW THE SURFACE OF THE GROLND, OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN, WERE NOT
LOGATED A5 A PART OF THIS SURVEY.

3 NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORIDA LIGENSED
SURVEYOR AND MAFPER.

THE SUBJECT PARCEL AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY LIES WITHIN FLOOD ZONE X7, HAVING NO BASE
FLOGD ELEVATION FER THE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (F.EMA.) FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAR NUMBERS 12071C 0587F AND 12071C 0591F, WITH EFFECTIVE DATES OF AUGUST 25, 2008.
FPORTIONS OF THE SUBJECT PARCEL LIE INSIDE AND OUTSIDE OF THE AREA DETERMINED TO BE WITHIN
THE 0.2% ANNLUAL CHANGCE FLODDFLAIN, AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY.

~

SURVEYED PARCEL CONTAINS 5.732 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON REFER TO THE NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1883 (NAVD 85) AND
ARE BASED ON FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (F.D.O.T,) BENCHUWARK 88, HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF 12.84 FEET (NAVD 85).

SEF SHEET 2 OF 2 FOR SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY.
8. SITE ADDRESS UNDETERMINED AT THE TIME OF SURVEY PER THE LEE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER.

-

®

B

9. BEARINGS AND COORDINATES SHOWN HEREOMN REFER TO THE FLORIDA STATE PLANE COURDINATE
SYSTEM, FLORIDA WEST ZONE, NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF {983 (1993 ADJUSTMENT).

THIS SURVEY IS BASED ON THE TITLE CERTIFICATION PREFARED BY PAVESE LAW FIRM, CHARLES MANN,
DATED DECEMBER 18, 2014

A, 10

Exhibit A

CERTIFICATIONS:

COCONUT POINT VENTURES, L1C

é’~r5

DATE SIGNED:

Wil oded

SIGNATURE

REVISIONS:
ERIC V. SANDOVAL (FOR THE FIRM - LB-734)
A 10012014 ADDED ACCESS EASEMENT AND RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA TO SURVEY PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPFER
A 1orre0ta ADDED CATGH BASIN TG SURVEY FLORIDA CERTIFICATE NO. 5223
NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL GF A
& 11-13-2014 ADDED STATE PLANE COORDINATES, F.0.0.T. BENCHMARK, ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER.
,& 0i-07-2015 ADOED. NOTE NUMEER 10 ANDA 50° EASEMENT O.R. BOOK 3236 AT PAGE 3471
FIELD BOOKS/PAGES: BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
= AR, 5.73 ACRE PARCEL
. ‘ort Myere, Florida 339
CREW CHIEF: JL TEL: 239.278.1992 - FAX: 238.278.0822 N
DRAWN: JJL A Efj:.g‘ei%:r{gf?%?;ﬂ:?é?s 7 LOCATED IN SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 47 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST
JOB CODE. 14703 CONSULTING ENGINEERS Survey LB# 734 ESTERO, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
SCALE: IN FEET DATE: MAY 2014 | SHEET 10F 2
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THIS GOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS A0 DESIGHS FoORFORATED
HEREIN, 13 A1 [NSTRUBENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, AD 1
WETTO B o5

PRGJEE T VITHOUT THE VYRI TER
IR CONSULTING ENGIHEERS. INC.

Client

HANANIA
AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

7220 BLANDING BLVD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32244

Project

COCONUT POINT HONDA

Issued For

LEE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT

Issued On: 10-17-14

COCCNUT POINT FORD (04-47-28-00-00001.002E) 37,204 SF.
41 INVESTMENTS LLP (04-47-25-00-00001.0023) 28728.F.
PROPOSED RACETRAC (04-47-25-00-00001.002.J) 5928 S.F.
SUB-TOTAL 48,104 SF.
PROPOSED:

COCCONUT POINT HONDA (04-47-25-00-00001.0020) 30710 S.F,
TOTAL: 75,814 S.F.

“ALLOWED PER ZONING RESCLUTION: 229,900 S.F.

SOLID WASTE CALCULATIONS:

BUILDING = £30,710 SF
PER LDC 10-261 (2}, BUILDINGS +25.000 SF ARE REQUIRED TO
PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

216 S.F. FOR FIRST 25,000 S.F = 216 SF
T BSF FOREACHADDITIONAL 1000S.F. = 48 SF

TOTAL AREA REQUIRED = 262 SF

PROVIDED AREA (18'x 15} = 270SF

MNOTE:
MINIMUM OVERHEAD CLEARANCE OF 22' AND 12 WIDE
UNCBSTRUCTED ACCESS HAS BEEN PROVIDED

BUILDING HEIGHT:

MAX, 45 (ABOVE GRADE)

Revisions
REV. HOL DATE DESCRIFTION
& 111414 ADDENDUM #1
A 12-18-14 | PER LEE COUNTY COMMENTS
532 123114 | PER LEE COUNTY COMMENTS
& 1745 | PER LEE COUNTY COMMENTS
A 1445 | PER LEE COUNTY COMMENTS
& 521415 1INOR CHANGES TO D.0.
CHANGE ELEVATIONS AT
A e GARAGE DOORS
72348 UPDATED LIGHTING
A 112315 ADDED GATE
i ADDED OVERFLOW
2818 PARKING LOT
MONUMENT SIEN RELOCATION
#1418 | & GATE ADDITION
: i siarec by Timod
T R e
E':ILT denpeEneni
TR ’mwmamm .
N Ty £ S e

Tav 258 o S

Drawing Data

TRUSS AOD ysES: PARKING REQUIREMENTS REQUIRED SFACES
RETAIL
CONCRETE FOOTING
ESTABLISHMENT = 30,710 1 SPACE FER 700 5.F. FLOOR AREA (11,700} = 17
{UNDER ROGF) 1 SPACES PER 1,500 SF OF DEAD STORAGE (2,100) a 2
4 SPACES PER SERVICE BAY (16 BAYS + 35 EMPLOYEES) = 2
= 118
HANDICAP REQUIREMENTS 7 REQUIRED
PARKING PROVIDED PAVED PARKING w 194 PROVIDED
OVERFLOW PARKING = 27 PROVIDED
{7 HANDICAR)
= 228
LEGEND s
10" 0" 4‘ 10'-0" EXhlblt B
20'-0° DECORATIVE PAVERS

NOTES:

FABRIC TIES TO BE § GAUGE STEEL WIAE SPACED 14" APART ON POSTS AND
RATLS.

ALL MUTS, BOLTS, AND SCREVS SHALL BE GALWANIZED STEEL, WININUM SIZE
38" DIANETER.

. ALL FENCE MATERIALS TO BE HOT-DIP GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION.

CONCRETE FOOTING FOSTS TO BE ON TAUE LINE AND GRADE COWPATIBLE WITH
THE EXTSTING GROUND. CONCRETE TO BE 2000 PSI, WININUM, AT zB DAYS.
(TYPICAL ALL POSTS)

DOUBLE LEAF GATE DETAIL
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|:A!
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P PRINTS, DRAWINGS, AND OTHER DATA
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Drawing Number
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TKW Project No.: 14703.00
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PROJECT NOTES AND GENERAL COMMENTS: PROJECT SUMMARY DATA PROJECT DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LEGEND \ e LT gy U % e
1. THE DEPICTED MASTER CONCEPT PLAN IS FOR CONCEPTUAL ZONING APPROVAL ONLY. FINAL SITE PLAN, ACCESS, PARKING i SITE AREA 24.23 AC. MINIMUM AREA DIMENSIONS T T I . Z GE) el
AND CIRCULATION, STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS, AND OTHER LAND DEVELOPMENT ELEMENTS WILL BE — | s' I = D P
DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF DEVELOPMENT ORDER PERMITTING. | | LAND USE CLASSIFICATION SUBURBAN MIN. LOT AREA 20,000 SF. + + + | INDIGENOUS PRESERVE (370AC) \ ST N R S > i
2. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROJECT PARKING AND CIRCULATION SHALL CONFORM WITH LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT  |{ | EXISTING ZONING cPD MIN. LOT WIDTH 100 —_ T ’ C ‘: T e
CODE SECTION 34-2013 TO 34-2020. 1L ANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE, AND BUFFERS SHALL CONFORM WITH LEE COUNTY LAND WATER AND SEWER UTILITIES BONITA SPRINGS UTILITIES, INC. MIN. LOT DEPTH 100° 3 g T 4 : i 18- T
DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTIONS 10-414, 10-415, AND 10-416, UNLESS NOTED. ' Fereosrres e e e \ = e
3. SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM TO COMPLY, AND BY MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL RELEVANT LOCAL, \ | : ey o
STATE, FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS. FLOOD ZONE ZONEB STREET (U.S.-41) 25 3 8 : S
smmmll | DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM, TOTAL 229,900 S.F. STREET (INTERNAL) 25 ooy ey e
RETAIL 100,000 S.F. SIDE 15 Sodo b . &
NOTES: . NON-RETAIL 129,900 S.F. REAR 20 e | S BN
—= | L i O Yo
1. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FALLS WITHIN THE FUTURE SUBURBAN LAND USE CATEGORY. HOTELMOTEL 125 ROOMS WATER BODY 2 oo S Q.
2. THE 20' ROADWAY BUFFER WiLL CONTAIN 5 TREES AND 12 SHRUBS FOR 100 LF. OF FRONTAGE. O\ J MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 45 (3 STORY) [ B e
N— — HOTEL/MOTEL 50' (5 STORY) A SN ON e SR E
4 N MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 40% Ry R o 8
‘ OPEN SPACE TABLE Oy B
SCHEDULE OF DEVIATIONS: | [ToraLsmesren . 24208 PC. f“'LD'NG SEPARATION 2°J PROJECT 5 &7 2%
@ DEVIATION FROM LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 10-414(a), TO REPLACE THE 15 WIDE LANDSCAPE | | TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (3.63 AC. INDIGENOUS) 7.26+ AC. LOCATION SR Ry g
BUFFER, AND THE & WALL THAT IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED BETWEEN CERTAIN COMMERCIAL, AND RESIDENTIAL ! oy L O ES Ea
DEVELOPMENTS, WITH A 75' WIDE, 3.73 AC. NATIVE OPEN SPACE, SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT, AND BUFFER AREA. | | TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: s G b E9
@ WITHDRAWN : PARCELS A & B (15%) 1204 AC. o E P i 938
@ DEVIATION FROM LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 10-415(b)(1), TO REPLACE THE REQUIRED 10 WIDE & -
LANDSCAPING STRIPS ALONG US-41 WITH A 20 WIDE ROADWAY BUFFER THAT INCLUDES 5 TREES, 12 SHRUBS PER100LF., | PARCEL C (1.53+ AC. INDIGENOUS) Z14xAC. 8 85R i5
AND TO ELIMINATE THE REQUIRED 10’ WIDE LANDSCAPE STRIP BUFFER AREAS ALONG BOTH SIDES OF THE REVERSE AGCESS | PARCELS D & E (30%) (INCLUDES 2.16x AC. INDIGENOUS) 420+ AC. O Sl N
: OADS WILL PROVIDE THE REQUIRED 10' WIDE LANDSCA S cou D J %
SO0 AL, ASTESTROADS L e P e 2 CoTY LAD | o epin sesct proves | setese
@ DEVIATION FROM LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 34-2192(a), WHICH REQUIRES A 65' WIDE MINIMUM | | INDIGENOUS OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: o d L
ROADWAY SETBACK FOR ARTERIAL ROADWAYS (US-41) SHOWN ON THE REQUIRED ACCESS ROADWAY MAP, TO ALLOW A 25 J L oCon ROt
MINIMUM ROADWAY SETBACK FOR THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS LOCATED ALONG THE US-41 ROADWAY FRONTAGE. PARCEL C 1.53+ AC. —_— s il _
® DEVIATION FROM LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 33-422(a) REQUIRING PARKING LOTS FOR BUILDINGS _ PARCELS D& E 2161 AC. P i }
WITH LESS THAN 7,500 GROSS SQUARE FEET TO PROVIDE NO MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THE PARKING IN FRONT OF THE . . e
BUILDING, NO MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THE PARKING ON THE SIDE OF THE BUILDING, WITH THE BALANCE TO THE REAR OF 8 INDIGENOUS OPEN SPACE CREDIT 0.90+ AC. e . ' - ‘
® DEVIATION FROM LEE COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 33-435(1)b REQUIRING A 3 FOOT AVERAGE HEIGHT | C y b
UNDULATING BERM WITH MAXIMUM 3:1 SLOPES ALONG A RIGHT-OF-WAY, TO ALLOW A BERM WITH A HEIGHT OF 18 INCHES. .
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